

PHYSICAL HEARING IN THE COURT

**State Vs. Durgesh
SC No.56/21
FIR No.141/15
PS Ashok Vihar**

14.02.2022

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar-I, Ld. Addl.PP for the State .

All three accused persons are present and stated to be on bail.

Sh. Mohinder Pal Singh, Ld. Defence counsel for all accused persons.

Matter is fixed for PE.

PW1 Sagar Khari examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Put up for RPE on **09.03.2022.**

**(KIRAN GUPTA)
ADDL.SESIONS JUDGE-03,
NORTH WEST DISTT,
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/14.02.2022**

PHYSICAL HEARING IN THE COURT

State Vs. Deep @ Ravi

SC No.571/21

FIR No.495/20

PS Vijay Vihar

14.02.2022

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar-I, Ld. Addl.PP for the State .

Both accused persons produced from JC.
Sh. Raghubir Saran, Ld. Defence counsel for both
the accused persons.

Matter is fixed for PE.

PW1 Manoj examined, cross-examined and
discharged.

Put up for RPE on **24.03.2022.**

At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. Defence Counsel that application for bail of accused Vinod is also pending. It is submitted that the accused is in JC since 07.12.2020 and has been falsely implicated in the present matter. He has not been identified by the complainant/PW1. It is submitted that accused is ready to abide by any condition imposed by the Court. It is prayed that he be released on bail on the ground of parity as the co-accused Deep @ Ravi @ Deepak has already been granted bail.

Heard Ld. Counsel for the applicant/ accused , Ld. APP for the State and perused the entire charge sheet and statement of PW1.